
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 7, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0150-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case ~xpired on March 6, 
2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the z7 ing Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box. ' 

c: l.tase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
(15605 Carroll Road) 
101

h Election District * OFFICE OF 
3rd Council District 
Laurence H. and Stephanie W. Ross 
Petitioners 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2014-0150-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, 

Laurence H. and Stephanie W. Ross. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Bal_timore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit an accessory structure (in-ground pool) 

located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. There were no adverse comments received from any of the County agencies. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on January 19, 2014 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR Fll,.ING 

Date __ ;}..;;;....-_+_-_,_+ ____ _ 
~ BY~~~~__;..~~~~~-----



requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this 4th day of February, 2014, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 400.1 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit an accessory structure (in-

ground pool) located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for any appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 3 0-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:dlw 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FII..ING 

Date_-~d-:;:__-~4-____ - ....:\:...:.~-----

By~~~~--l\S?=-~~~-----
2 

JO 
strative Law Judge 

for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Laurence H. Ross 
Stephanie W. Ross 
15605 Carroll Road 
Monkton, Maryland 21111 

February 4, 2014 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2014-0150-A 
Property: 15605 Carroll Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ross: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~ 
.BEVERUNGEN 

strative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Zachary S. Casto, Johnson Pools, P.O. Box 667, Columbia, MD 21045 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltirnorecountymd.gov 
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AD _ ISTRA TIVE ZONING P 
* FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR-ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Pennits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

ION 

Address l>'(aO{q C-arre1 I [ Ro.::to( which is presently zoned gc_ 7._ 

Deed Reference !7U lctX?<??':t 10 Digit Tax Account# ..L.Q.Q.i O (p _£"_E,_f2 0 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) L."''1 re.11 p.,, ecnd .Sfst:.1174 9ttl 't go.s,.s , , 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 

1. XADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from sectio11._(s) YcO.(tX::Z-ll to .per mt-\- Of' ct....c:(Q..~~ ~.sf"'-'C..~ 

G~<'d poo l) lCOt--k&_ v1 #e_ ~o+- 'i~cA Lf"'\ \ 1eu.. of--.-\t\e. <'~u N?.JY ~'-(0-ftPi 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, a"er or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affinnation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners: 

Name- Type or Print 
Lct1J,,O::d1 c...e..... t./--. Eo J$____.&-'-J4i:==::==-=-:!-~==-

~y~ -
Signature Signature #1 ignat re # 2 

l.5'C?os= Cct{,oll P.J &1ik-1oii 1tb 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 
LJi fJ I l//0, 3'f01r ?'j C> 7 1 /qj/,·c rt;t5{ wc,to<, -t.P"t 
Zip co'cfe Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: f \V~G 
10~ 

Representative to be contacted: 

State City State 

Telephone# Email Address 
2../otf.S- t '1YJ. €ii]. 12..00 !Zgd tdf°""ls. co'h 
Zip Code Telephone# Ema1 ess 

A PUA1 •~ HEARING h\!Ving fonnal!y cf<>m,.n.-iod and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ da~· of__ _ , . _ _ that the subject matter of thi,:; oetition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Bei!timore t;ounty al\a that the property be reposted. 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore u eunty 

CASE NUMBER ·.;;o 1:t:- 0 l::Q-A Filing Date _J)_eit_,~ Estimated Posting Date _l_!_t_\ \\ Reviewer G. (L,\ 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

· That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s} of this residential lot, who wi.11, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: /S"C,o.S- CB crc,J/ Ra ... J tJtn k.&11v tdD 2 Ill I 
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip c!ode 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

· (If additional space for the petition request or the .above statem is needed, label a d attach it to this Fonn) 

ft:12- -
Signature of Affiant 

~ ~Ace-r) (e- . fl-' t2oo~ ·. 
ame-- Print or Type , .· '. ·, 

The following infonnation is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTYOF'BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ?-. day of J0-0, , 'l.C\,j , before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

the Affiant(s) her in; personally known· or satisfactorily identifi o me as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal _ j/---1-~0J./\.,;D£.-;.i...:&Y=· =-:&__.__,"""'·, .... Lo<......::~1------------__:... 
No~ Public 1= · { 9 
· · Y ~ _] Dr(c. 

My Commission Expires 

REV 10/12/11 



Jan 08 2014 06:03PM HP FaxJohnson Pools 4109566555 page 1 

Zoning Description 

Zoning Description for 15605 Carroll Road, Monkton, MD 21111 

Beginning for the same at a point on the south Right of Way line of Carroll Road, as now 
widened, said pint of beginning being the 2"d South 40 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East 
582.62 foot line of the land which by Deed dated April 29, 1968 and recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County in Liber OTG No. 4869, folio 722, was conveyed by Asten, Inc. to 
Bonne Brook Farms, Inc., at the distance of 37.00 feet from the beginning of the said 2"d line, 
hence leaving Carroll Road and binding on a part of the 2"d, all of the 3rd and 4th and part of the 
5th lines of the land in the aforesaid deed the four following course and distances, as now 
surveyed: 1) South 40 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East 545.62 feet; 2)North 30 degrees 51 
minutes 10 seconds East 380.40 feet; 3) South 56 degrees 30 minutes SO seconds East 980.22 
feet; 4) South 40 degrees 12 minutes 10 seconds West 975.18 feet; to the southeasterly side of 
a 60 foot Right of Way, hence leaving the outline ·of the land In the aforesaid deed and running 
for lines of division and binding on the southeasterly line of the aforesaid 60 feet Right of Way, 
with the use thereof in common with others entitled thereto, the seven following courses and 
distances as now surveyed: 1) northwesterly by a curve to the right with a radius of 470.00 feet 
for a distance of 118.55 feet (the chord of said arc being North 65 degrees 17 minutes 34 
seconds West 118.24 feet); 2) North 58 degrees 04 minutes 00 seconds West 316.12 feet; 3) 
northwesterly by a curve to the right with a radius of 470.58 feet for a distance of 286.28 feet 
(the chord of said arc being North 40 degrees 48 minutes 20 seconds West 281.88); 4) 
northwesterly by a curve to the left with a radius of 530.00 feet for a distance of 317.18 feet 
(the chord of said arc being North 40 degrees 21 minutes 20 seconds West 312.47 feet); 5) 
northwesterly by a curve to the right with a radius of 645.00 feet for a distance of 148.03 feet 
(the chord of said arc being North 50 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds West 147.71 feet); 6) 
northwesterly by a curve to the right with a radius of 470.00 feet for a distance of 192.13 feet 
(the chord of said arc being North 32 degrees 38 minutes 20 seconds West 190.80 feet); 7) 
North 20 degrees 55 minutes 40 seconds West 245.03 feet to the south side of Carroll Road, as 
now widened, running hence for a line of division and binding on the south side of Carroll 
Road, as now surveyed, North 68 degrees 17 minutes SO seconds East 228.40 feet to the place 
of beginning. Containing 20. 781 acres of land, more or less. 

Being Lot #Al/A in the subdivision of A{/A as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 
# /477 3 , Folio #{t)()(o9 containins 20.871 Acres. Located in the 10th Election 
District, 3rd Council District. 

2-0 1L) - o \ 5o ~ A 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP MENT OF PERMITS, APPROVA , ... ~ND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW (_p 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND Df}j(S 

Case Number 2014-10/ 5'0 I-A Address ~ l~6_0;;.....0.;;__5.c;__..._(1...,.. · -"-'' r'-"o~l'--'-/_1<.d..--=~,;;2.::__o_f ~II_._I_ 

Contact Person: fu6£ Hu c/k ' I Plan er, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: I IO /1 Lf Posting Date: r I 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

4lJ..h Closing Date: J:J[3 µ f 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the conta_ct person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petiti9ner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2014-1 0[60 1-A Addr7ss tfi~ 0,5 &!-ro f ( /2-& ~/I If 

Petitioner's Name ~{1¥-_~~n/.f ~ Telephone~!- ?f/D ·7'+07 
Posting Date: _1_J..1.g_.J....tl.__ Closing Date: --=~:;;...+-:/3 __ '-'"IJ-f------
Wording for Sign: To Permit a_ tJCn(Y).?fZd a..aies'l)ry csku..d·ure Gn.3co1.,t.rr,(p:xJ1) 
+-o 02. lq:p_.,.fe&. en +be 1 ..r.hn+ yam. tn I re u. o+- --i6e r-e.iu.' ,eO 
,ea c ya.rd . 

BAL Tl MORE COUN1Y DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/1 1 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY t MARYLAND . 
OFFICE OF BUDGET ANb FINANCE 

.. MISCELLANEOUS CASH RE9,EIPT ),, ... .. 
',. ,; .. 

Sub 
Rev/ 

No. 

•;\ 

~;,~ -.. -... ~ .... _ ...... 
.-\.Int·~:, .i,.. '"".-.t 

•. •::fll._4.':- ! - ·· ~ . : . 

.. t?.LJ-· .·'Z~·· .·.···;:.;;., .·' '\~)'*l 

Date: . : . t .l,:'.ll1·~ t :-·. -..::.,~. i / : : "aJ4 . ..... 
--..---,,..-------,J-:u'"'· fi1.Z •; J:.J I',:; . s:''-· ''..:. 

! :~,,:. '.:".' .. !-! Cf~-i 

Fund Unit · · Sub Unit 

Rev 
Source/ 

Obj Sub 'Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

COi 

• 

Totat . 

. For: 

. WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGE,NCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE ,PRESS HARD!!!! 

LC(< ro 
GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

r :-4..,-~~ -~~( ~·" ,. 

. f:S~tI! ;~-; ? .\l.~ ' (tl~ ... · ... 
. !-.: -'. • ..!! ,}. : .• 

.CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

-~ .. 1 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2014-0150-A 
RE: Case No.:--------------

Petitioner/Developer:----------

Lawrenc3e & Stephanie Ross 

February 3, 2014 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

15605 Carroll Rd 2111 

January 19, 2014 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

ZONING NOTICE 
• 1 f/ 1 ~. ~ .... ' I 

VARIANCE 
CASU 201+f150-A 

To Permit a proposed accessory 
structun: Cin ground pool) to be; 
\ocated in the front yard in lieu of 
the rcautred rear vard 

PUBLIC HEARING? 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ ry19,2014 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



CASE NO. 2014- D ( S" D -- A 

Comment 
Received 

CHEC:KLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. _________ __ ____; 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. _________ ___ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by ~(_. 

Comments, if any: ---------------- --------
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Wllbinl'tlmlalllET1Al!'f JO, 

~ 11. &011111d Swpbml; W, Ro,s 
/S~tJS' &.nv// /Jo«,/ 
'mo ""..t-1'& .1;, , 7-Jhl. A_/ I~ I 

page 3 

DOIJ+773 069 

THIS DEED, M• tbi, __i(J_ cla.y of ~ ., 2000, by md betwee:o. 
Laarace B. Roa, party oflhc first part. OranlOr, llld La•e11ce B, Rau and Stepllatafe W. Ros,, 
-partlea of ft!.c 1econd pan. Onnieot. 

WITNl:SHT.ff, that m considcratiDll of m\ltval !<WO ao.d afftctlca aad in Git sum of No 
De>lllrs IIOd 00/100 DOLLARS, and otbe:r l()Od. and valuabla considsrations, the receipt Wh~C>f is 
b«eby ac:.mowledgecS. the Hid party of tbe first part doe& si.lQt and convey umo 1ho wd parties of' 
1he NCODd put, u tamauts by the eniiteti•, Ulei.r assisns, tbll survivor of them. tbe beits, Persan,1 
bprelllltativs mi usianl of the survivor, in tee -.,1c, all tlw.t lot orpaztOl o! poim4 sltuat.e in. 
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described u .follaws, 

•i, 

SEE SCHEDULE 'A' A1TACRE!> HERETO AND MADE A :PART HEREOF 

·:· B.IING ~ ~propeny which by Deed da.o 4~ 18, 199,2,~ 1tleordcd afflOQ! the 
Lmld lleeords of Baltimore Couaty in Liber No. '{) I · folio :f::23_, wu Fute4 and 
colM)'lld by Da'riciJ. Houck cd ~t 1. &.ict. Wlo ~ H. Rou, the Gndot herein. 

TOGETIIER willl ~ b~ and i.mprovanacill tbcrcup611 erected, made or bein8 md 
Ll. ldd cwry the rilbas, aDeys, ways, w-.cw, priYilap, appurtcnm<:cs 1n<I advmtagca, tv the semo 
b:ilonJiaa, or in aywise tppe'ltaimq 

TO HA VE ~ TO BOU> tbe taid lot1 of pUDd. md premita, above desQi"bed and 
mentioned, md IIINl>y mtmded ID be COm'eycd; «>aether with 1!ie lilbls. pr1vi1e111, 1ppurtenll1'C1 
md ldvimu,ca lbcrcto bcloagtna or 'PP~ umc IIDd to the propcruao.aod bmefl1 ofthe ui4 
partica of the IICCcad patt, as tcmints by the mtirecio11 lbm asllip. the awvivor of them, ~ hei.s, 
Pc:nollll Rq)mc:alativea llld "'1!111,S of tbe JIUVivor, in fa simpl1i. 

AND tbe uid pllty of tha fim pan hereby covccut1 1ha1 htr'9be ~ 11,0t doue or 1uif'lred to 
be doRe my au, matter or thiq wbelloo,lar to cnc11mber the p:roperty blnh:y coawyed; dmt her'ahc 
will wmlllt spec:iell:y the' propCl1y p.nlcd Ind lllat ltielshc 1'il esec:ute sach' flDtbm llfll.ll'ance& of 
thuaiu u 111&y bo rcqui,iro; · · · ·· 

Tb is to oertif'y tut the wimin imtnment lw 'bel!ll piepared by m under The suporviaion of~ 
uodcnipd:Muylllll1 Aliomoy. 

\ 

/ 

No. 4744 P. 1 
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BP.OINNINO fOf the same at a polnt on the eoulh Right o!Way line ofCam,11 R.oad, as ni>w 
widened, said point ofbesuining being in tlae lq or South 40 dccrocs 37 niiu11tci DO secondJ 
E11c 582.62 toot line of the land whleh by Deed dated April 29, 1968 and recorded unona th• 
Lln4 Rccord1 of Baltimore COU1lty In Liber 0TG No. <1169, folio 722, wis COll'rl)'ld by~l'IOn,' 
Inc. to Bonuie Brook Parma, Inc., at the di51ac:e of J7 .00 feel tom the beslnBln& of nid 2...­
line, thenceluvina ClffOII R.oad ud binding on •pert of die 2"',&11 of the 3'~ nd 41

h and pert or 
tbe ~.-1,nu oflhe l111d in lllc afi:lxuaid deed the fo,ir mllowln, COllml arid dlltlnCW, es now 
snnreyed: l) Solilfi 40 degrcca 3711U1111les 00 aec:orids Eut .S4~.6Zfeet; 2) North 30 dear• SJ 
min\llcs to •eoonds East 380.40 feet; 3} So•th .56 d.etrees 30 ininutu .so monds.But 9110.22 
feet: 4) South40 degreei 12 minutes lO tceond1 West 795.18 feet lo tho 1oatheulerlY dde ofa 
to foot Rlgllt ofWay, thence lavii:ig lhci outllne oflhe land In lb• lfbnufd deed and nianina for 
Jinn ofdivJ•lon and !tIDd~g on th11 .soutl11:.lwly liue of tho a(orcuid 150 flseL:Right o!Way, witb 
th• we U.eof in co .. mon with olhcrs e11titled thereto, the aevea follow Ing co1.1nea: and dlstan;a 
as now surveyed: l)northw•terly lty • curve to lbe .ript with a t'Mius of 470.00 re~ iw,· 
distauce o! t I a.s, f'eot (the chord of aaid arc bein1 North 65 de11reec 17 minutu 34 1eco11ds · 
West 118.24 feet); 2)North 58 degraec 04 minutes 00 181)C)nda West 316.l2. re..; 3) 
northwester!)' by a curve to 11\e ri&nt wit!i a n,di,as of •10.SB feet fot' a di1tanee 0(286.28 feet 
(th, c!iorcl or ,aid an:bein~ ~orth '40 dcr;rca, 3S milnJti,s 20 secoadl West 281.11 feet)~ 4) 
nolthW91111CJ1 by a Wl"\le to the !\ft wi&h • radhu cf530.00 feet for• distance of317.l 8 t.1L (the 
chord or said arc bel11s Nor111 40 degrtea 211nlnut.• 20 seconda Weat 3 l2."47 rect); ') 
riorthwecterfy by a curYe to the riallt witb, tacUu1 ofG4,.00 feet for, distance of 148.0) feet 
(the choTd of nid arc being North 50 degrttf SS 111inutea: 30 socoads W8$t 147,71 {eet); ' 
6)northw11terly by a tlrve lo the riallt wit'h.aradlus of 470.00 Coot fOl' • diStallco of JPl , 13 (cet 
(tb1 c:JtDTd of said 111c beingNotth 32 ~rees 38 111inat!•20 secoad1 We,t 190.80 feet); 7) North 
20 degrees SS minutes 40 seconds W• 245.03 feet lo tlie south side or Can·oll Ro:id, 11$ oow 
wid8lllld, ninnin1 thence for a line or division and bindina on lhe south side or Carroll Road, IS 
now 1wv1ycd, North 68 desrea 17 mimJtei S() Hconds But 128.40 ftet lo the p1ece or 
be111Minc, Cou.talnin&20,'7U •~cs of land, more or rw. 

. No. 4744 p. 2 
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Jan. 8. 2014 3: l2PM 

STATIOFMAR.YLAND,CO'VNTY OJ' A~ . towlC: 

l D.U.IIY 0lt.TIJ1(, n.t on 1111• ·..a_ day ot ~) , :ZOOO, ~ mit, 
11» sut..ia. a Nor.y hblic of tti.&tm ad jiamdictiaa afortmid, s-wnlllly 1Weared La\ll'IIDCe 
If. l(ca, bloWII to me (Ol satfsOlctorily proYllD) 10 be the person wllt>&e nmi.e is 11Zsr.riJ>cd to th~ 
witbill.Deed, who rip,d the ,mne ill my pieseace, aad IICGIOwtedged tut be/Ille •ecuted thoame 
fut tlu: JUPOIIII therein cantained. · 

J.S Wl'l'NESS ~ hmd uvl Notmw Seal 

Not.aty pij,Jic 

MyCommiali~Eicpizes: ~4 QI. ;?.~y' 

NB.T Mid·Atlmic; Title Services, LLC 
22 W. Padoma Road. Suite B-328 
Timomum,. MD 21093 
410.2tM208 

No . 4744 P. 3 

2o/ Lf- cJ 15 0-A 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Lawrence H. & Stephanie W. Ross 
15605 Carroll Road 
Monkton MD 21111 

February 4, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0150 A, Address: 15605 Carroll Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Ross: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 10, 2014. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

' [~? c.!i /J.:J.· Q 9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zachary S. Casto, P. 0 . Box 667, Columbia MD 21045 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Mu.ryw.nd Department of Tnwsportatlon 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 1 /2 z{ / It./ 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 1'2.ot'I- t)/5'0 ,(. . 
~ ':rt1r1~1"-vo.:ft\~ t/(Ml'I~ 
kov~I/. ~~A,u,Je-W, 

Ro.:s~ 
l~6,oE {l tYr"il-e// Rod 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2.el4-t:>ISD -Jl · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

Mdlti~ I Steven D. Foster, Chief! 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service far Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January 27, 2014 

DATE: January 27, 2014 

Item No. 2014-0146, 0149, 0150, 0151 , 0152, 0153, 0154 and 0156 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN. 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC01272014 -.doc 
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SDAT: Real Propeny Search 

page 2 

http:1/sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertylPages/default.aspx 

1 of J 

Real Property Data Se•reh ( w2) 

Search Reslllt for BALTIMORE COUN'IY 

View Map 
...... ------ -· · 

Account lflentifter: 

Owner Name: 

MePte, Addreu: 

District· 1t Accou•t Number- UI0806Y8t 

Owner lntormaffoa 

ROSS LAURENCE H YH;. 
ROSS STEPHANIE W Prl1cipal Bnfdnce; 
1560$ CARROLL RD 
MONKTON MD 21111-2", Deed B,fereace: 

Location & Stnlcture Jnformadoa 

AGRICULTURAL 
YES 
1) /147731 00069 
2) 

Snn·~, Help 

15605 CARROLL RD 
0-0IOO 

20.781 AC ES CARROLL 
Premises Address: Lepl Dm:rlpdon; 

13.20 S CORBE'IT RD 
Mm ~ f.lmt Sab Plftdct; 
002, 0020 8286 

Special Tax Any: 

Subc1Ms1op: 
0000 

SCc:tlon; Illa& L!z!i. AsssR•ut Xw; 
2014 

Immi 
AdVdorem; 
I,sQp: 

NONE 

fof J7<c, c5 

Pllt No; 
Pi.tRef; 

Primary Structure Bailt Above Grade EndOled Area Fialslled Basement Area Property l,tmd Area Cffgty lT,e 
1'68 l,336SF lt. '7IOO AC 05 

Stories Btsement Im! l:nerior FuDIB•ll Betit C.rge La9t Maior Reacwation 
2.00INO YES STANDARD UNIT 1/l BRICK FRAME 3 fall/ I bait 1 Attached 2001 

hgproyemeats 

Pte(CRQdal JApd; 

Bue Value 

1!117.400 
357,700 
Sl5.}00 
7.400 

Value lllformlltJon 

l:'.!Sll 
Asof 

. 01/01124}11 
157,400 
357,700 
515,100 

Tnosfer Information 

Seller: ROSS LAURENCE H 
In!!LNON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller; HOUCK DAVID J 

~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Date: 10/2612000 
~14773/ 00069 
J!.lui..10/191(999 

!!s!l!.l.114096/ 00739 

Date: 

Partial Exempt Aaa¥1uv; 
Ce>anty; 
filml 
Municipal: 
I11lwmpt: 
Egg.pt Clay; 

~ 
Exemption lafor111atioa 

Qau 07/Dl/l013 
000 0.00 
000 0.00 
000 0.001 

Special Tn Reqptptt: 
AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

Homestead Application lllformattoo 

Hogestead AppUcatloq Status: No Appllcadon 

fhJR:11 MBMPICAP 
Asof Asor 
07/011l013 07/tl/2014 

51~100 

l.!:lw...SO 
~ 
ldm.5575,000 

~ 
l!:1£!! 
~ 

07/0112014 

0,00I 

;;l{) J4- 0 I f:J6 --;\ 

12/17/2013 4:19 PM' 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w4) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View Ground Rent Registration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District - IO Account Number - 1008065880 
Owner Information 

ROSS LAURENCE H 
ROSS STEPHANIE W 
15605 CARROLL RD 
MONKTON MD 2llll-2009 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

15605 CAIUWLL RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

AGRICUL TURAC 
YES 
I) /14773/ 00069 
2) 

20.781 AC ES CARROLL 

1320 S CORBETT RD 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0029 0020 0206 

Subdivision: 
0000 2014 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Propertv Land Area County Use 
1968 3,336 SF 20.7800__A C 05 
Stories Basement Il'.fil Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 
2.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT 1/2 BRICK FRAME 3 full/ 1 half 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

157,400 
357,700 
515,100 
7,400 

Seller: ROSS LAURENCE H 
Il'..P!:.;_NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: HOUCK DA YID J 
TyL?_e: AR.MS LE~~JH IMPROVED 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
107,400 
399,300 
506,700 

Transfer Information 

Date: 10/26/2000 
Deed I : /14 773/ 00069 
Date: 10/19/1999 
Deed]: /14096/ 00739 
Date: 
Deed]: 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

1:1.omestcacl Applkation Information 

Homestead Application Status: 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ defaul t.aspx 

I Attached 2001 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

515,100 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

506,700 
7,400 

Price: $575,000 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

2/4/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 10 Account Number: 1008065880 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed , contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net{http://www.plats.net) . 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping appl ications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml(http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

~I r_x __ L_o_a_d_in_g_ .. _. _P_le_a_s_e __ ~I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid= 1O+1008... 2/4/2014 
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2000011200 

029A3 RC 2 
3CD 

U.lt(b"o..S 
1006057340 

15525 

2200025267 
!2001-0258-SPij 

1010045590 

Pt. Bk.lFolio # MP9909 • ""'"""""'l...,.'"'"" 
POM# 100382 

LoyJ e..s,clc.11c..e-

15.611 .ff 

15605 ~"'-'$ 

1006010100 

GROWTH TIER 4 
(No New Subdivisions of 4 
or More Additional Lots) 

J4t;ou 
15601 

1600005287 

2000011838 

PDM # 100024 
,-:t-1=-,1-u-s.-m,-,-M-,1,-u-,r4 

Pt. Bk. 0000040, Folio 0132 
1800000219 

15549 " ·~ . , .~,, Lot # 2 










